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OXYGEN THERAPY THERAPY MASKS 
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE 

INDICATIONS 
Therapeutic administration of oxygen. 
NB: Disposable product - do not reuse. 

The oxygen source must be in accordance to the regulations in 
force. 
The products must be used by qualified healthcare personnel. 

PREPARATION AND CONNECTION 
MEDIUM CONCENTRATION OXYGENTHERAPY MASK 
Attach tubing connector to oxygen source. Attach other end to plastic 
output of mask. The mask has been designed to operate with a flow of 
between 5 and 10 LPM and to deliver oxygen flows of between 40% 
and 60%. 
OXYGENTHERAPY MASK WITH VARIABLE CONCENTRATION  
If using a model with fixed air-O2 dilutors (seven different colors), 
connect the selected dilutor to the corrugated tube; for models using a 
single air-O2 dilutor, select the concentration, make sure that the sliding 
part of the regulator is fully inserted in its seat, and connect the dilutor 
to the corrugated tube. 
Connect cup to diluter. Attach sure flow tubing to diluter. Attach other 
end to plastic output of mask. The recommended flows and relative 
percentages of the oxygen delivered are printed on the diluter or on the 
label. 

HIGH CONCENTRATION OXYGENTHERAPY MASK 
Flatten plastic bag. Attach tubing connector to oxygen source. Attach 
other end to plastic output of mask. Adjust the capacity in order to 
prevent the bag from ever deflating more than half during inspiration. 
The oxygen flow delivered is contained between 90% and 100%. 
OXYGENTHERAPY MASK FOR AEROSOL 
Unscrew cap from base and add prescribed medication. Reassemble. 
Secure mask to top of nebulizer of opening provided. Attach one end of 
tubing to nebulizer output and the other end to oxygen or compressed 
air source. Verify that the connection is correct (as reported below). 

For the duration of the administration follow the medical prescription. 
For an optimal nebulisation the recommended flow is between 6 and 9 
LPM with a pressure of 3.44 bar (344 kPa, equivalent to 50 PSI). 
Efficient nebulisation is guaranteed up to a pressure of 1.73 bar (173 
kPa, equivalent to 25 PSI). 
ALL ABOVE MENTIONED MODELS: OXYGEN FLOW SETTING 
AND MASK DRESSING 
Make sure tubing is safely fixed to oxygen source. Deliver oxygen and 
regulate the flow as prescribed by physician. Place mask on patient’s 
face covering both mouth and nose. Pass elastic strap over patient’s 
head and ears, on the neck. Adjust strap tension to hold mask in 
position by pulling. Model metal nose piece to patient’s face. 
OXYGENTHERAPY MASK FOR TRACHEOSTOMY 
OXYGEN THERAPY MASK FOR TRACHEOSTOMY WITH 
VARIABLE CONCENTRATION 
Oxygentherapy mask for tracheostomy: connect aerosol tubing (not 
supplied with this package) between mask and gas source. Select 
correct liter flow at gas source and check for gas flow through mask 
device. 
Oxygen therapy mask for tracheostomy with variable concentration: 
Connect prescribed diluter to corrugated tubing. Connect cup to diluter. 
Attach sure flow tubing to diluter. Attach other end to plastic output of 
mask. The recommended flows and relative percentages of the oxygen 
delivered are printed on the diluter. 
Oxygentherapy mask for tracheostomy / Oxygen therapy mask for 
tracheostomy with variable concentration: position the elastic strap 
behind the neck and gently pull the end of the strap until the mask is 
secure. The mask inlet swivel is 360° to allow tubing to position itself for 
supine or upright patients. When using suction, loosen mask (by pulling 
strap in opposite direction or unsnapping one side of strap) and remove 
mask from suction area. Replace mask as previously noted. Warning: 
Be sure all connections are secure. 
CONTRA-INDICATIONS 
No contra-indications are described for oxygen therapy. For medicine 
administration refer to instructions supplied with medicine. 
WARNINGS 
If device is reused, contrarily to the present instructions, this may 
compromise following: 
1. Not cleanliness of the device and possible presence of biological 

residues that might cause cross-infections. 
2. Alteration of materials. 
3. Loss of initial functional features of product. 

 Before connecting to oxygen source verify its functioning. 
 The accidental crushing of kinking of the connection tubing do not 

allow oxygen to flow properly and may cause the disjunction of the 
connector. It is therefore recommended that the users control 
carefully. 

 An oxygen flow of more than 10 litres per minute may cause a 
disturbing noise in the system. Also possibly liquid, coming from the 
humidifier, can filtrate into the mixture that is sent to the patient. 

 All above models are disposable and cannot be used for a 
continuous period of more than 30 days. 

 The concentrated oxygen can ignite combustible materials. To 
avoid risk of fire or explosion keep away from possible sources of 
ignition, and refer to the precautions for use of the equipment used 
for the delivery of oxygen. 

WASTE DISPOSAL 
Waste coming from health facilities must be disposed of according to 
the regulation in force. 
GENERAL NOTES 
If a serious incident occurs while using this device or as a result of its 
use, please report it to the Manufacturer and to your national authority. 
For any malfunction or defect of the device, inform the Manufacturer's 
Quality Service.. 

EN 
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Conforme alla vigente 
normativa Europea sui 

Dispositivi Medici 

Compliant with current 
European legislation on 

Medical Devices 

Conforme à la législation 
européenne en vigueur sur les 

dispositifs médicaux 

Entspricht der aktuellen 
europäischen Gesetzgebung für 

Medizinprodukte 

Cumple con la legislación 
europea vigente sobre 
dispositivos médicos 

Соответствует действующему 
европейскому 

законодательству о 
медицинских устройствах 

Em conformidade com a 
legislação europeia em vigor 
sobre Dispositivos Médicos 

Consultare le istruzioni d'uso Consult instructions for use Consulter les instructions 
d'utilisation Gebrauchsanweisung lesen Consulte las instrucciones de 

uso 
Обратитесь к инструкции по 

применению 
Consulte as instruções de 

utilização 

Data di produzione Date of manufacture Date de production Herstellungsdatum Fecha de Producción Дата изготовления Data de Fabrico 

Fabbricante Manufacturer Fabricant Hersteller Fabricante Производитель Fabricante 

Distributore Distributor Distributeur Verteiler Distribuidor Дистрибьютор Distribuidor 

Numero di catalogo Catalogue number Code de référence Katalognummer Número de Catálogo Каталожный номер Número de Catálogo 

Numero di lotto Batch code Numéro de lot Posten-Nummer Número de Lote Код партии Número de Lote 

Data di scadenza Use by Date de péremption Verfalldatum Fecha de Caducidad Использовать до Validade 

Numero di pezzi Quantity of pieces Nombre de pièces Stückzahl Cantidad de piezas Количество штук Número de peças 

Non riutilizzare Do not reuse Ne pas réutililiser Nicht wiederverwenden No reutilizar Не использовать повторно Não reutilizar 

Non contiene lattice di gomma 
naturale 

Does not contain natural 
rubber latex 

Ne contient pas de latex de 
caoutchouc naturel Enthält kein Naturlatex No contiene LÁTEX de goma 

natural 
Не содержит натурального 

латекса 
Não contém latex de borracha 

natural 

Proteggere dalla luce solare Keep away from sunlight Protéger de la lumière du soleil Vor Sonnenlicht schützen  Mantener alejado de la luz solar Беречь от солнечных лучей Conservar ao abrigo da luz solar 

Non contiene ftalati: DEHP 
FREE 

Not contains phthalates: DEHP 
FREE 

Ne contient des phtalates: DEHP 
FREE 

Enthält keine Phthalate: DEHP 
FREE 

No contiene ftalatos: DEHP 
FREE 

He cодержит фталаты: DEHP 
FREE 

Não contém ftalatos: DEHP 
FREE 

Limiti di temperatura Temperature limitation Limites de température Temperaturbereich Límites de Temperatura Температурные ограничения Limites de Temperatura 

Limiti di umidità Humidity limitation Limites d’humidité Feuchtigkeitsbereich Límites de Humedade Ограничения по влажности Limites de Humidade 

Dispositivo medico Medical Device Dispositif médical Medizinprodukt Producto sanitario Медицинское устройство Dispositivo médico 

Identificativo unico del 
dispositivo Unique Device Identifier Identifiant unique des dispositifs Eindeutige Kennung des Geräts Identificador único del producto Уникальный идентификатор 

устройства Identificação única do dispositivo 
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